

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
Supreme Court No. 18-0825

STATE OF IOWA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

BENJAMIN G. TRANE,
Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR LEE COUNTY (SOUTH)
THE HONORABLE MARK KRUSE, JUDGE

**APPELLEE'S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF
PURSUANT TO JUNE 18, 2019
IOWA SUPREME COURT ORDER**

THOMAS J. MILLER
Attorney General of Iowa

SHERYL SOICH
Assistant Attorney General
Hoover State Office Building, 2nd Floor
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
(515) 281-5976
(515) 281-4902 (fax)
sherri.soich@ag.iowa.gov

DENISE A. TIMMINS
Assistant Attorney General

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|-----------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | 3 |
| STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW | 8 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 11 |
| ARGUMENT | 12 |
| I. Newly Enacted Legislation Foreclosing the Court From Deciding Ineffective Assistance of Counsel Claims on Direct Appeal Applies to All Defendants Whose Cases Were Pending on July 1, 2019. | 12 |
| A. This is a “Direct Appeal.” | 12 |
| B. Senate File 589 is a Jurisdiction-Stripping Statute that Applies to All Pending Cases. | 19 |
| C. If the Court Applies a Substantive/Procedural Legislative Intent Retroactivity Analysis, the Legislation is Procedural and/or Remedial and Therefore Retroactive. | 24 |
| D. The General Savings Clause of Iowa Code section 4.13(1) Does Not Apply to Jurisdiction-Stripping Statutes..... | 31 |
| E. The New Legislation Does Not Violate Equal Protection Principles..... | 35 |
| F. This Court Should Not Adopt a Plain Error Standard..... | 43 |
| CONCLUSION | 52 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE | 53 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

| | |
|--|--------------------|
| <i>Barthelemy v. J. Ray McDermott & Co.</i> , 537 F.2d 168 (5th Cir. 1976) | 33 |
| <i>Bruner v. United States</i> , 343 U.S. 112 (1952) | 26, 32, 35 |
| <i>Fernandez v. I.N.S.</i> , 113 F.3d 1151 (10th Cir. 1997) | 25, 26 |
| <i>Hallowell v. Commons</i> , 239 U.S. 506 (1916) | 26 |
| <i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. United States ex rel. Schumer</i> , 520 U.S. 939 (1997) | 21 |
| <i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prod.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994) | 19, 20, 21, 24, 35 |
| <i>Massaro v. United States</i> , 538 U.S. 500 (2003) | 50 |
| <i>Merchants' Ins. Co. v. Ritchie</i> , 72 U.S. 541 (1866) | 24, 35 |
| <i>Republic Nat. Bank of Miami</i> , 506 U.S. 80 | 19 |
| <i>Santos v. Guam</i> , 436 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2006) | 26, 27 |
| <i>Woods v. State</i> , 528 U.S. 861 (1999) | 42 |
| <i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993) | 46, 47 |

State Cases

| | |
|---|----|
| <i>Anderson v. State</i> , 801 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2011) | 16 |
| <i>Bascom v. District Ct.</i> , 231 Iowa 360, 1 N.W.2d 220 (1941) | 33 |
| <i>Bd. of Trs. v. City of W. Des Moines</i> , 587 N.W.2d 227 (Iowa 1998) | 29 |
| <i>Christie v. Rolscreen Co.</i> , 448 N.W.2d 447 (Iowa 1989) | 20 |
| <i>Denney v. City of Sioux City</i> , 292 N.W.2d 1313 (Iowa 1980) | 14 |
| <i>Denton v. Moser</i> , 241 N.W.2d 28 (Iowa 1976) | 33 |

| | |
|---|--------------------|
| <i>DeVoss v. State</i> , 648 N.W.2d 56 (Iowa 2002)..... | 50 |
| <i>Dolezal v. Bockes</i> , 602 N.W.2d 348 (Iowa 1999) | 28 |
| <i>Ennenga v. State</i> , 812 N.W.2d 696 (Iowa 2012)..... | 46 |
| <i>Everett v. Brewer</i> , 215 N.W.2d 244 (Iowa 1974)..... | 40 |
| <i>Everett v. State</i> , 789 N.W.2d 151 (Iowa 2010) | 46 |
| <i>Hannan v. State</i> , 732 N.W.2d 45 (Iowa 2007)..... | 27, 29, 30, 31, 35 |
| <i>Home Sav. & Tr. Co. v. Dist. Court of Polk Cty.</i> , 95 N.W. 522 (Iowa 1903) | 23 |
| <i>In re Estate of Falck</i> , 672 N.W.2d 785 (Iowa 2003) | 20 |
| <i>Iowa Beta Chapter of Phi Delta Theta Fraternity v. State</i> , <i>Univ. of Iowa</i> , 763 N.W.2d 250 (Iowa 2009) | 27 |
| <i>Iowa Comprehensive Petroleum Underground Storage Tank Fund Bd. v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 606 N.W.2d 370 (Iowa 2000) | 29 |
| <i>Iowa Dep't of Revenue v. Iowa Merit Employment Comm'n</i> , 243 N.W.2d 610 (Iowa 1976) | 23 |
| <i>Iowa Department of Transp. v. Iowa Dist. Court for Scott County</i> , 587 N.W.2d 781 (Iowa 1998)..... | 32 |
| <i>James v. State</i> , 479 N.W.2d 287 (Iowa 1991)..... | 24, 34, 35 |
| <i>Kraklio v. Simmons</i> , 909 N.W.2d 427 (Iowa 2018) | 16 |
| <i>Lampson v. Platt</i> , 1 Iowa 556 (1855) | 23 |
| <i>Nguyen v. State</i> , 878 N.W.2d 744 (Iowa 2016)..... | 337, 40 |
| <i>Rhoades v. State</i> , 848 N.W.2d 22 (Iowa 2014) | 45 |
| <i>Shortridge v. State</i> , 478 N.W.2d 613 (Iowa 1991)..... | 22 |
| <i>State ex. rel. Lankford</i> , 508 N.W.2d 462 (Iowa 1993) | 51 |
| <i>State ex rel. Brown v. Bradley</i> , 658 N.W.2d 427 (Wis. 2003)..... | 38 |

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>State ex rel. Buechler v. Vinsand</i> , 318 N.W.2d 208 (Iowa 1982) | 28, 33 |
| <i>State v. Ambrose</i> , 861 N.W.2d 550 (Iowa 2015) | 39 |
| <i>State v. Barren</i> , 128 Nev. 337, 279 P.3d 182 (Nev. 2012) | 19, 25 |
| <i>State v. Clay</i> , 824 N.W.2d 488 (Iowa 2012) | 44, 45 |
| <i>State v. Ford</i> , 142 N.W. 984 (Iowa 1913)..... | 23 |
| <i>State v. Heemstra</i> , 721 N.W.2d 549 (Iowa 2006) | 38 |
| <i>State v. Hernandez-Lopez</i> , 639 N.W.2d 226 (Iowa 2002)..... | 44 |
| <i>State v. Hinnners</i> , 471 N.W.2d 841 (Iowa 1991)..... | 22 |
| <i>State v. Johnson</i> , 2 Iowa 549 (1856) | 20, 24 |
| <i>State v. Juarez-Lopez</i> , No. 10-1645, 2011 WL 2698223 (Iowa Ct. App. July 13, 2011) | 42 |
| <i>State v. Mandicino</i> , 509 N.W.2d 481 (Iowa 1993) | 20 |
| <i>State v. Mann</i> , 602 N.W.2d 785 (Iowa 1999)..... | 39 |
| <i>State v. McCright</i> , 569 N.W.2d 605 (Iowa 1997) | 43 |
| <i>State v. Miles</i> , 344 N.W.2d 231 (Iowa 1984) | 44 |
| <i>State v. Nichols</i> , 698 A.2d 521 (Me. 1997)..... | 41 |
| <i>State v. Olsen</i> , 162 N.W. 781 (Iowa 1917) | 24 |
| <i>State v. O’Shea</i> , 634 N.W.2d 150 (Iowa 2001) | 13 |
| <i>State v. Paredes</i> , 775 N.W.2d 554 (Iowa 2009) | 39 |
| <i>State v. Perez</i> , 563 N.W.2d 625 (Iowa 1997) | 15 |
| <i>State v. Propps</i> , 897 N.W.2d 916 (Iowa 2017)..... | 14 |
| <i>State v. Rutledge</i> , 600 N.W.2d 324 (Iowa 1999)..... | 43, 45, 50 |
| <i>State v. Spreitz</i> , 202 Ariz. 1, 39 P.3d 525 (2002) | 41 |

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>State v. Straw</i> , 709 N.W.2d 128 (Iowa 2006) | 12, 42, 51 |
| <i>State v. Tobin</i> , 333 N.W.2d 842 (Iowa 1983) | 39 |
| <i>State v. Yaw</i> , 398 N.W.2d 803 (Iowa 1987) | 47 |
| <i>Varnum v. Brien</i> , 763 N.W.2d 862 (Iowa 2009) | 36, 37, 40 |
| <i>Webster County Bd. Of Supervisors v. Flattery</i> , 268 N.W.2d 869 (Iowa 1978)..... | 52 |
| <i>Woods v. State</i> , 701 N.E. 1208 (Ind. 1998) | 42 |
| <i>Wright v. State</i> , 2017 WL 140175 (Iowa Ct. App. April 19, 2017)..... | 38, 40 |

Federal Statute

| | |
|------------------------------|----|
| U.S. Const. amend. XIV | 36 |
|------------------------------|----|

State Statutes

| | |
|---------------------------------------|--------|
| Iowa Code § 4.13(1)(b)..... | 32 |
| Iowa Code § 814.1(1) (2019) | 13 |
| Iowa Code § 814.1(2) (2019)..... | 13 |
| Iowa Code § 814.6 (2019) | 31 |
| Iowa Code § 814.7..... | 12, 28 |
| Iowa Code § 814.7(1) (2017) | 17 |
| Iowa Code § 814.7(3) (2017)..... | 22 |
| Iowa Code §§ 814.5, 814.6 (2019)..... | 15 |
| Iowa Const. art. I, § 6..... | 36 |
| Iowa Const. art. V, § 4..... | 23 |

Other Authorities

| | |
|--|----|
| 5 AM. JUR. 2D <i>Appellate Review</i> § 690, at 360-61 (1995)..... | 50 |
|--|----|

| | |
|---|------------|
| 14 Uniform Laws Annotated <i>Model Statutory Construction Act</i> | |
| § 14 (1990)..... | 33 |
| S.F. 589, § 8 | 25 |
| S.F. 589, § 28 | 13, 16 |
| S.F. 589, § 31..... | 12, 22, 29 |
| S.F. 589, § 39 | 25 |
